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I.  DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT 

A.  Introduction 

Section 66.1105(4)(d), Wis. Stats. Requires the "preparation and adoption of a project for 

each tax incremental district." This Project Plan is submitted in accordance with this 

statutory requirement. 

 

B.  District Boundaries & Compliance with Statutory Eligibility Criteria 

The 1
st
 and Becher Tax Incremental District (“District” or “TID”) is comprised of five 

properties.  The District is shown in Map No. 1, “Boundary and Existing Land Use,” and 

described more precisely in Exhibit 1, “Boundary Description.”  The area consists solely 

of whole units of property as are assessed for general tax purposes and which are 

bounded on one or more sides by railroad rights of way, highways or rivers.  A complete 

list of properties in the District is provided in Exhibit 2, “Property Characteristics.” 

The District contains property totaling 6.18 acres (269,371 square feet), exclusive of 

public streets and alleys.  100% (269,371 square feet) of the real property located within 

the District was found to be in need of rehabilitation or conservation work, as defined in 

Section 66.1337(2m) Wisconsin Statutes.  Exhibit 2 illustrates how the properties in the 

District meet the statutory criteria for Tax Incremental Districts. 

The replacement cost value of the structural improvements on the parcels is more than the 

fair market value of the land.  Accordingly, the District contains no “vacant” property, as 

provided in section 66.1105(4)(gm)(1). 

 

C. Project Plan Goals and Objectives 

Goals and objectives for the District are: 

   1. To provide a $3.4 million cash grant to assist in the construction of 1,030 linear feet of 

new Riverwalk along the Kinnickinnic River.  These improvements will be 

constructed in conjunction with the development of a 130,000 square foot office 

building and associated parking.  

   2.  Ensure public access to the Kinnickinnic River with the construction of public access 

routes to a Riverwalk from 1
st
 and Becher Streets. 

3. Provide a $400,000 cash grant to assist with costs associated with the environmental 

remediation of the district. 

4. Provide funding necessary to make public infrastructure improvements. 

5. Eliminate obsolete conditions and blighting influences that impede development and 

detract from the functionality, aesthetic appearance and economic welfare of this 

section of the City. 

 



 3 

D.  Existing Land Uses and Conditions in the District 

As discussed above, the District consists of 6.18 acres and contains 30,318 square feet within 

11 underutilized buildings.   

 

The District is bound on the north and west by the Kinnickinnic River, on the east by South 

1st Street and on the south by West Becher Street.   

 

There are no active uses within the District. 

  

 

 

 

II. PROJECT PLAN PROPOSALS 

A. Section 66.1105(4)(f), Wisconsin Statutes, requires that a Project Plan for a Tax 

Incremental District shall include: 

 

“…a statement listing the kind, number and location of all proposed public works or 

improvements within the district or, to the extent provided in subsection (2)(f)1.k., 

outside the district, an economic feasibility study, a detailed list of estimated project 

costs, and a description of the methods of financing all estimated project costs and the 

time when the costs or monetary obligations related thereto are to be incurred.  The plan 

shall also include a map showing existing uses and conditions of real property in the 

district; a map showing proposed improvements and uses in the district; proposed 

changes of zoning ordinances, master plan, if any, map building codes and city 

ordinances; a list of estimated non-project costs; and a statement of a proposed method 

for the relocation of any persons displaced.  The plan shall indicate how creation of the 

tax incremental district promotes the orderly development of the city.” 

 

B. Compliance with Statutory Requirements 

 

The statements, maps and exhibits are provided in compliance with the statutory 

requirements. 

 

1. “Statement of the Kind, Number, and Location of All Proposed Public Works or 

Improvements.” 

 

a. This plan includes public improvements described in general below.  The specific 

kind, number, and locations of public improvements will be based on detailed 

final plans, specifications and budget estimates as approved by the Department of 

City Development for project and site development.   

 

1. Construct approximately 1,030 linear feet of riverwalk along the 

west and north boundaries of the property located between West 
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Becher Street, South 1
st
 Street and the Kinnickinnic River within 

the district.   

 

2. Construct ADA accessible walkways, to serve as public access 

connections from the Riverwalk to West Becher and South 1
st
 

Streets. 

 

3. Make public infrastructure improvements within one half mile of 

the district’s boundaries. 

 

b. The number and location of proposed public works and improvements are shown 

in Map No. 3, “Proposed Uses and Improvements” 

 

2. “Detailed List of Estimated Project Costs” 

 

The costs included in this subsection and detailed in Table “A” which follows are, 

without limitation hereof because of enumeration, claimed as eligible Project Costs as 

defined under Section 66.1105(2)(f) and , if appropriate, in any Agreement(s) presently 

or subsequently entered into by and between the City of Milwaukee, the Redevelopment 

Authority of the City of Milwaukee, and/or eligible, designated developer(s), which 

agreements are incorporated herein by reference, provided further that such expenditures 

are necessitated by this Project Plan 

 

Table A 

Lists of Estimated Project Costs 

 

A 

Capital:                           

Riverwalk, public access connections, infrastructure 

improvements, environmental remediation, cash 

grant to developer & issuance costs 

 $6,830,000 

B Other:                              

Administrative, professional, & legal 

    $250,000 

  
Total Estimated Project Costs, excluding financing 

 $7,080,000 

C Financing:                                    

Interest payment on bonds (Incl. capitalized interest) 

  $3,096,491  

 

3. “Description of Timing and Methods of Financing” 

a. Estimated Timing of Project and Financing Costs 
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All expenditures for the Riverwalk, and access improvements are expected to be 

incurred in 2019-2020. 

 

b. Project costs are to be financed as follows: 

i. $3.4 million developer-financed 

ii. $3.28 million GO bonds 

iii. $400,000 Redevelopment Authority Brownfield Revolving Loan 

Fund 

  

 

4. “Economic Feasibility Study” 

The Economic Feasibility Study for the District, is attached hereto as Exhibit 4. 

Based upon the anticipated tax incremental revenue to be generated by the 

projects, the District is financially feasible and is likely to be retired on or before 

the year 2036. 

 

5. “Map Showing Existing Uses and Conditions.” 

 

Please refer to Map No. 1, “Boundary and Existing Land Use,” and Map No. 

2, “Structure Condition” and Exhibit 3, “Parcel Owners” in the Exhibits 

Section which follows. 

 

6. “Map Showing Proposed Uses and Improvements” 

Please refer to Map No. 3, “Proposed Uses and Improvements,” 

in the Exhibits Section which follows. 
 

7. “Proposed Change of Zoning Ordinances, Master Plan Building Codes and City 

Ordinances.” 

 

Please refer to Map No. 4, “Existing Zoning,” in the Exhibits Section which 

follows.  The proposed project is consistent with the existing zoning, and the 

existing master plan, map, building codes, and other city ordinances.  The project 

should not require amendments to their provisions.  

 

8. “List of Estimated Non-Project Costs.” 

 

Estimated costs to construct the private 130,000 square foot office building and 

associated parking are shown in Exhibit 5. 

 

9. “Proposed Method for Relocation.” 

 

This Plan does not anticipate the acquisition of property by the City of Milwaukee 

or by the Redevelopment Authority.  Accordingly, no relocation activities or 

expenditures for relocation payments or services are provided herein. 

 

10.  “Statement Indicating How District Creation Promotes Orderly City Development.” 
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The Project Plan for the District anticipates the redevelopment of an 

underutilized, former light industrial and commercial properties into a 130,000 

square foot, 8-story office building, with associated indoor parking and  1,030 

linear feet of new Riverwalk and public access connections.  The project, 

therefore, adds tax base as well as employment opportunities during and after 

construction. 

 

11. “Opinion of the City Attorney” 

 

Please refer to Exhibit 6 

 

12. Term Sheet for Development Agreement 

 

The City, Redevelopment Authority, and Developer shall enter into a 

Development Agreement for the Project, which is consistent with the Term Sheet 

attached as Exhibit 7. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 7 

APPENDIX 

List of Exhibits 

 

Map 1:   Boundary and Existing Land Use 

Map 2:  Site and Structure Condition  

Map 3:  Proposed Uses and Improvements 

Map 4:  Existing Zoning 

Exhibit 1:  Boundary Description  

Exhibit 2:  Property Characteristics 

Exhibit 3:  Parcel Owners 

 

Exhibit 4:  Economic Feasibility Analysis 

 

Exhibit 5:  Non-Project Costs 

 

Exhibit 6: Opinion of the City Attorney 

 

Exhibit 7: Term Sheet for Development Agreement 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Boundary Description 

 
Beginning at a point at the intersection of the west line of South 1st Street with the north line of West 
Becher Street; 
 
Thence, west, north and west along the north line of West Becher Street extended to the intersection 
with the center line of the Kinnickinnic River;  
 
Thence, north and east along the center line of the Kinnickinnic River to the intersection with the 
west line of South 1st Street extended; 
 
Thence, south along the west line of South 1st Street to the point of beginning and more particularly 
depicted in Map 1 of this Project Plan. 



 9 

EXHIBIT 2 

Property Characteristics 

 Findings substantiating that not less than 50%, by area, of the real property within the proposed district is in need of 

conservation or rehabilitation within the meaning of Section 66.1105(4)a), Wisconsin Statutes 

    Assessed Valuation 1/1/2018     

Parcel No. Tax Key No. Land Improvements Total 

Total 

Area (sq. 

ft.) 

In need of 

conservation 

or 

rehabilitation 

Vacant 

Property/Property 

Standing Vacant 

1 4671572000  $  313,700   $        48,600   $   362,300  62,683 62,683   

2 4671571000  $  153,700   $      350,300   $   504,000  30,710 30,710   

3 4671561000  $  789,600   $   1,259,400   $2,049,000  157,774 157,774   

4 4670009110  $    61,200   $      179,300   $   240,500  15,312 15,312   

5 4670006200  $           -     $                -     $             -    2,892 2,892   

Total   $1,318,200  $1,837,600   $3,155,800  269,371 269,371   

Percentage         100% 100% 0% 
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EXHIBIT 3 

Parcel Owners 

Parcel Number Tax Key Low High Dir Street ST Owner Name 

1 4671572000 218 218 W  Becher ST 222 Becher St LLC 

2 4671571000 222 222 W  Becher ST 222 Becher St LLC 

3 4671561000 2011 2011 S 1st  ST Becher Development LLC 

4 4670009110 2067 2067 S 1st  ST Becher Development LLC 

5 4670006200 230 230 W  Becher ST City of Milwaukee 
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EXHIBIT 4 

 

Economic Feasibility Study For: 

1
st
 and Becher 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EXHIBIT 4

TID Feasibility 

Developer 

Financed After reserving

Assessment Budget Base Projected TID Loan (70%) RLF Loan Debt Service for remaining debt TID 

No. Year Year Value Value Incremental Value Increment $3,400,000 $400,000 $3,280,000 Cash flow Cum. Cash Flow Surplus/(deficit) Payoff

1 2019 2020 1,318,200           -                         (20,000)                 (132,512)         (152,512)             (152,512)               (4,862,878)                  

2 2020 2021 1,318,200           -                         (20,000)                 (132,512)         (152,512)             (305,024)               (10,176,491)                No

3 2021 2022 1,318,200           23,250,000         21,931,800                 657,954                (460,568)               (20,000)                 (132,512)         44,874                 (260,150)               (9,518,537)                  No

4 2022 2023 1,318,200           23,482,500         22,164,300                 664,929                (465,450)               (20,000)                 (132,512)         46,967                 (213,183)               (8,853,608)                  No

5 2023 2024 1,318,200           23,717,325         22,399,125                 671,974                (470,382)               (42,582)                 (331,756)         (172,746)             (385,929)               (8,181,635)                  No

6 2024 2025 1,318,200           23,954,498         22,636,298                 679,089                (475,362)               (42,582)                 (331,756)         (170,612)             (556,541)               (7,502,546)                  No

7 2025 2026 1,318,200           24,194,043         22,875,843                 686,275                (480,393)               (42,582)                 (331,756)         (168,456)             (724,997)               (6,816,270)                  No

8 2026 2027 1,318,200           24,435,984         23,117,784                 693,534                (485,473)               (42,582)                 (331,756)         (166,278)             (891,275)               (6,122,737)                  No

9 2027 2028 1,318,200           24,680,344         23,362,144                 700,864                (490,605)               (42,582)                 (331,756)         (164,079)             (1,055,355)            (5,421,873)                  No

10 2028 2029 1,318,200           24,927,147         23,608,947                 708,268                (495,788)               (42,582)                 (331,756)         (161,858)             (1,217,213)            (4,713,604)                  No

11 2029 2030 1,318,200           25,176,418         23,858,218                 715,747                (501,023)               (42,582)                 (331,756)         (159,614)             (1,376,827)            (3,997,858)                  No

12 2030 2031 1,318,200           25,428,183         24,109,983                 723,299                (375,000)               (42,582)                 (331,756)         (26,039)               (1,402,866)            (3,274,558)                  No

13 2031 2032 1,318,200           25,682,464         24,364,264                 730,928                (42,582)                 (331,756)         356,589               (1,046,276)            (2,543,630)                  No

14 2032 2033 1,318,200           25,939,289         24,621,089                 738,633                (42,582)                 (331,756)         364,294               (681,982)               (1,804,998)                  No

15 2033 2034 1,318,200           26,198,682         24,880,482                 746,414                (42,582)                 (331,756)         372,076               (309,906)               (1,058,583)                  No

16 2034 2035 1,318,200           26,460,669         25,142,469                 754,274                (42,582)                 (331,756)         379,936               70,029                  (304,309)                     No

17 2035 2036 1,318,200           26,725,275         25,407,075                 762,212                (42,582)                 (331,756)         387,874               457,903                457,903                       YES

18 2036 2037 1,318,200           26,992,528         25,674,328                 770,230                770,230               1,228,133             1,228,133                   YES

19 2037 2038 1,318,200           27,262,453         25,944,253                 778,328                778,328               2,006,461             2,006,461                   YES

20 2038 2039 1,318,200           27,535,078         26,216,878                 786,506                786,506               2,792,967             2,792,967                   YES

21 2039 2040 1,318,200           27,810,429         26,492,229                 794,767                794,767               3,587,734             3,587,734                   YES

22 2040 2041 1,318,200           28,088,533         26,770,333                 803,110                803,110               4,390,844             4,390,844                   YES

23 2041 2042 1,318,200           28,369,418         27,051,218                 811,537                811,537               5,202,380             5,202,380                   YES

24 2042 2043 1,318,200           28,653,113         27,334,913                 820,047                820,047               6,022,428             6,022,428                   YES

25 2043 2044 1,318,200           28,939,644         27,621,444                 828,643                828,643               6,851,071             6,851,071                   YES

26 2044 2045 1,318,200           29,229,040         27,910,840                 837,325                837,325               7,688,396             7,688,396                   YES

27 2045 2046 1,318,200           29,521,331         28,203,131                 846,094                846,094               8,534,490             8,534,490                   YES

18,710,982           (4,700,044)            (633,570)               (4,842,878)      8,534,490           

Annual appreciation 1.010                   

Interest Rate 4.00% NPV @ 4.5% $3,410,008.72

Base Value 1,318,200           

Projected Value 23,250,000         

Property Tax rate 3.000% RLF loan @ 5% 400,000                

Issuance Costs 32,800                 

Project Costs 3,280,000           

Total

Feasibility Analysis 11.15.18.xlsx 20%



 12 

EXHIBIT 5 

 

Non-Project Costs 

 

 
Becher Development, LLC proposes to construct a 8-story, 130,000 square foot office building and 

associated parking structure at a cost of  $49,000,000. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 13 

EXHIBIT 6 

 

Opinion of the City Attorney 
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EXHIBIT 7 

 

Term Sheet 



 

         11/19/18 

TERM SHEET 

 

(1
st
 and Becher – TID 94) 

 

PROJECT 

 

Becher Development LLC (the "Developer") is an affiliate of Wisconsin-based Michels 

Corporation, a family-owned utility, engineering, design, and construction contractor that 

operates in 50 states (the "Company"). The Company fulfills needs for energy, 

transportation, distribution, and communications customers in the US and Canada. 

Through more than a dozen divisions and close to 8,000 employees world-wide and over 

1,600 in the State and using its cache of more than 12,000 pieces of equipment, the 

Company offers a variety of services including horizontal directional drilling, 

underground pipe repair, tunneling, engineering, paving, and materials production. The 

Company also provides wind farm construction through a wind energy division. Founded 

